SLS 24RS-62

ORIGINAL

2024 Regular Session

SENATE BILL NO. 245

BY SENATOR STINE

PARKS. Provides for the location of the Louisiana Vietnam Veterans Memorial. (gov sig)

1	AN ACT
2	To enact R.S. 49:170.23, relative to state symbols; to designate the Vietnam Veterans
3	Memorial at Veterans Memorial Park in the city of Lake Charles as the Louisiana
4	Vietnam Veterans Memorial; and to provide for related matters.
5	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
6	Section 1. R.S. 49.170.23 is hereby enacted to read as follows:
7	<u>§170.23. Louisiana Vietnam Veterans Memorial</u>
8	The Vietnam Veterans Memorial located at Veterans Memorial Park in
8 9	The Vietnam Veterans Memorial located at Veterans Memorial Park in the city of Lake Charles is hereby designated as the "Louisiana Vietnam
9	the city of Lake Charles is hereby designated as the "Louisiana Vietnam
9 10	the city of Lake Charles is hereby designated as the "Louisiana Vietnam Vietnam Vietnam Vietnam Vietnam Vieterans Memorial".
9 10 11	the city of Lake Charles is hereby designated as the "Louisiana Vietnam Veterans Memorial". Section 2. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor

The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Jacob K. Wilson.

SB 245 Original

DIGEST 2024 Regular Session

Stine

<u>Proposed law</u> designates the Vietnam Veterans Memorial at Veterans Memorial Park in the city of Lake Charles as the "Louisiana Vietnam Veterans Memorial".

Effective upon signature of the governor or lapse of time for gubernatorial action.

(Adds R.S. 49:170.23)